DIGITAL PANEL METER N1500G
USER GUIDE V2.3x H
N1500G
NOVUS Automation 2/17
1 PRESENTATION ................................................................................................................................................................... 3
1.1 FRONT PANEL IDENTIFICATION ....................................................................................................................... 3
2 PROCESS VARIABLE INPUT (PV) ....................................................................................................................................... 4
3 ALARMS................................................................................................................................................................................. 5

The input type must be programmed via keyboard, from among the types listed below (see parameter INPUT TYPE (in.typ) in the Configuration
Cycle):
TYPE CODE FEATURES
J Tc j Range: -50 to 760 °C (-58 to 1400 °F).
K Tc h Range: -90 to 1370 °C (-130 to 2498 °F).
T Tc t Range: -100 to 400 °C (-148 to 752 °F).
E Tc e Range: -35 to 720 °C (-31 to 1328 °F).
N Tc n Range: -90 to 1300 °C (-130 to 2372 °F).
R Tc r Range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 °F).
S Tc s Range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 °F).
B Tc b Range: 150 to 1820 °C (302 to 3308 °F).
Pt100 pt100 Range: -199.9 to 530 °C (-327.8 to 986 °F).
Pt100 pt100 Range: -200 to 530 °C (-328 to 986 °F).
4-20 mA Lin j J Linearization. Adjustable range: -110 to 760 °C (-166 to 1400 °F).
4-20 mA Lin h K Linearization. Adjustable range: -150 to 1370 °C (-238 to 2498 °F).
4-20 mA Lin t T Linearization. Adjustable range: -160 to 400 °C (-256 to 752 °F).
4-20 mA Lin e E Linearization. Adjustable range: -90 to 720 °C (-130 to 1328 °F).
4-20 mA Lin n N Linearization. Adjustable range: -150 to 1300 °C (-238 to 2372 °F).
4-20 mA Lin r R Linearization. Adjustable range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 °F).
4-20 mA Lin s S Linearization. Adjustable range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 °F).
4-20 mA Lin b B Linearization. Adjustable range: 100 to 1820 °C (212 to 3308 °F).
4-20 mA linpt Pt100 Linearization. Adjustable range: -200 to 530 °C (-328 to 986 °F).
4-20 mA linpt Pt100 Linearization. Adjustable range: -200 to 530 °C (-328 to 986 °F).
0 to 50 mV 0 - 50 Linear. Adjustable range: -1999 to 9999.
4-20 mA 4 - 20 Linear. Adjustable range: -1999 to 9999.
0 to 5 V 0 - 5 Linear. Adjustable range: -1999 to 9999.
0 to 50 mV 0.25 °C. User defined linearization.
4-20 mA 0.25 °C. User defined linearization.
0 to 5 V 0.25 °C. User defined linearization.
Table 1
All the input types are already calibrated at the factory. Recalibration is not recommended for inexperienced operators.
Thermocouples are calibrated according to the NBS standard; RTD's according to DIN 43760 (α = 0.00385).
N1500G
NOVUS Automation 5/17
3 ALARMS
In its full version, the indicator has 2 alarm outputs.
Each alarm has a flag on the front panel. It shows when the respective alarm is activated.
TYPE SCREEN PERFORMANCE
Off off Alarm off.
Open sensor
(Input Error) ierr
It is activated when the sensor is
broken.
 Minimum Value
(Low) Lo
Alarm SP
PV
Maximum Value
(High) Ki
Alarm SP
PV
Minimum Differential
(Differential Low) Dif.lo PV
ALreF + Desvio ALreF
Maximum Differential
(Differential High) Dif.ki
PV
AL SP + DeviationAL SP
Differential
(Differential) Dif
PV
AL SP + Deviation
Positive Deviation
AL SPAL SP - Deviation
PV
AL SP - Deviation
Negative Deviation
AL SP AL SP + Deviat.
Table 2
3.1 ALARM FUNCTIONS
You can program the alarms to operate with 6 functions: Open Sensor, Minimum Value, Maximum Value, Minimum Differential, Maximum
Differential, or Differential (Band).